

T.S 31 of 2015

Order Dated 12/10/2023

Today is fixed for report from Sealdah Civil Court Bar Association and further necessary order. Both parties to the suit are represented in this case with their ld. Advocates on record. Ld. Advocate for the defendant submitted for appointment of Shri Biswajit Basu or Nandana Basu as Partition commissioner. On perusal of the case record it appears to me that *vide* order dated 17/05/2023 Sri Biswajit Das was removed from this suit on the prayer of plaintiff for the interest of justice. Thereafter both parties were directed to suggest the names of the Advocate commissioner but plaintiff didn't suggest any names. Defendant suggested the name of ld. Advocate Biswajit Das and Nandana Basu on 04/10/2023. Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff oppose the said names at the time of hearing. It appears from the previous report dated 02/08/2021 of Sealdah Civil Court Bar Association that they have suggested five names in this regard. So considering all aspect **Ld. Advocate Debjani Roy Chowdhury** is hereby appointed as Partition Commissioner in this suit for effective partition of the suit property as per preliminary decree. Plaintiff is directed to pay **fees of Rs.5000/-** to the ld. Advocate commissioner for partition of the suit property. Plaintiff is directed to pay commissioner fees in the mean time. Office to issue writ after payment of fees.

To 20/12/2023 For Advocate commissioner's report.

S.C.C Court Sealdah.
JO Code: WB00917